504395390 06/02/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4442087

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| DIAMEDICA INC. | 11/30/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SCIMAR LTD. |
|-----------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | 375 VERNON PLACE |
| City: | GIBSONS |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | V0N 1V5 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8673964 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)362-0823

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: DHELLER@RIDOUTMAYBEE.COM

Correspondent Name: DAVID HELLER

Address Line 1: 250 UNIVERSITY AVE.

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3E5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 47870-3028 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAVID HELLER |
| SIGNATURE: | /David Heller/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/02/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 042575 FRAME: 0949** 504395390

Our File: 47870-0000

WORLDWIDE

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

For one dollar and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, we, Diamedica Inc. (assignors), whose address is Two Carlson Parkway, Suite 165 Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA, 55447, confirm that we have assigned and do assign to SciMar Ltd. (assignee), whose address is 375 Vernon Place, Gibsons, British Columbia, VON 1V5, CANADA, all our worldwide rights in the patents and applications listed in attached "SCHEDULE A" along with our worldwide rights in the inventions defined in the patent applications and any patent which may issue for those patent applications.

We agree to do all things and to execute without additional consideration any documents which may reasonably be required by the assignee to register this assignment.

| Signed at | this <u>30</u> day of <u>November</u> , 20_ | 16 |
|-----------|---|----|
| TWAHKN | U_1/sur | |
| Witness | Diamedica Inc. | |
| | Print Name Ruk Pauls | |
| | Title: President & CEU | |

PATENT REEL: 042575 FRAME: 0950

*SCHEDULE A" to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, EXCLUSIVITY SALE AND TRANSFER AGREEMENT

USE OF DRUG COMBINATIONS FOR TREATING INSULIN RESISTANCE

COUNTRY REFERENCE# TYPE FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT#

UNITED STATES 42472-0076 DCA 11/17/2006 11/597,032 3/18/2014 8,673,964

PATENT REEL: 042575 FRAME: 0951

RECORDED: 06/02/2017